

REDACTED VERSION

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE MERCK & CO., INC., SECURITIES,
DERIVATIVE AND "ERISA" LITIGATION

MDL No. 1658 (SRC)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Case No. 2:05-CV-01151-SRC-CLW

Case No. 2:05-CV-02367-SRC-CLW

THE CONSOLIDATED SECURITIES ACTION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Return Date: April 21, 2014

(Document Electronically Filed)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
DR. EDWARD M. SCOLNICK'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

Martin L. Perschetz
Sung-Hee Suh
William H. Gussman, Jr.
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 756-2000

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP

Lawrence M. Rolnick
Sheila A. Sadighi
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 597-2500

Attorneys for Defendant Dr. Edward M. Scolnick

REDACTED VERSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. THERE REMAIN ONLY FOUR STATEMENTS PURPORTEDLY ACTIONABLE AGAINST DR. SCOLNICK UNDER SECTION 10(b)2

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SET FORTH EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH THAT DR. SCOLNICK’S OPINION CONCERNING VIOXX’S SAFETY WAS WITHOUT A REASONABLE BASIS AND THEREFORE OBJECTIVELY FALSE.....3

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SET FORTH EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING THAT DR. SCOLNICK’S OPINION CONCERNING THE SAFETY OF VIOXX WAS RENDERED WITH SCIENTER AND THEREFORE SUBJECTIVELY FALSE4

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Set Forth Evidence Establishing That Dr. Scolnick Did Not Genuinely Believe His Opinion4

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Set Forth Evidence Establishing That Dr. Scolnick’s Stock Trading Reflects Scienter.....8

IV. OTHER REASONS THAT CERTAIN STATEMENTS ARE NOT ACTIONABLE AGAINST DR. SCOLNICK12

 A. The 1999 Form 10-K Statement Should Be Dismissed12

 B. The *Bloomberg* Statement Should Be Dismissed13

V. MPERS HAS NOT SET FORTH EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING THAT IT CAN SUSTAIN ITS SECTION 20A CLAIM AGAINST DR. SCOLNICK13

VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SET FORTH EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING DR. SCOLNICK IS LIABLE AS A CONTROL PERSON UNDER SECTION 20(a)14

CONCLUSION.....14

REDACTED VERSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Astea Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , NO. CIV. A. 06-1467, 2007 WL 2306586 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2007).....	9
<i>In re AT&T Sec. Litig.</i> , NO. CIV. A. 00-5364, slip op. (D.N.J. Apr. 6, 2004).....	2
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , NO. CIV. A. 00-1990, 2005 WL 2007004 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2005).....	2
<i>Buban v. O’Brien</i> , NO. C 94–0331, 1994 WL 324093 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 1994).....	14
<i>Bldg. Trades United Pension Trust Fund v. Kenexa Corp.</i> , NO. CIV. A. 09-2642, 2010 WL 3749459 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2010)	9
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Herskowitz v. Nutri/System, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1988)	5
<i>In re Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , NO. 13 CIV. 1307, 2014 WL 585658 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2014)	7
<i>In re KeySpan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 358 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	9
<i>In re MELA Sciences, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , NO. 10 CV 8774, 2012 WL 4466604 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2012)	6
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 543 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , NO. CIV. A. 05-1151, 2011 WL 3444199 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2011).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9

REDACTED VERSION

In re Phillips Petroleum Sec. Litig.,
738 F. Supp. 825 (D. Del. 1990).....3

Rahman v. Kid Brands, Inc.,
736 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2013).....8

In re Salomon Analyst AT&T Litig.,
350 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)5

In re Sanofi-Aventis Sec. Litig.,
774 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)6

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....3, 5, 6

REDACTED VERSION

CITATION CONVENTIONS

Parties and Entities

“Merck”: Defendant Merck & Co., Inc.

“Dr. Reicin”: Individual Defendant Dr. Alise S. Reicin, M.D.

“Dr. Scolnick”: Individual Defendant Dr. Edward M. Scolnick, M.D.

Pleadings, Orders, and Court Submissions

“In re Merck”: *In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.*, MDL 1658 SRC, 2011 WL 3444199 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2011), ECF. No. 287

“Ex. ___”: Exhibit to the Certification of Sheila A. Sadighi, Esq. in Further Support of Defendant Dr. Edward M. Scolnick’s Motion for Summary Judgment, dated April 11, 2014

“Merck Reply”: Reply Memorandum of Law in Further Support of Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, dated April 11, 2014, filed by counsel for Defendants Merck & Co., Inc. and Alise Reicin

“Merck Memorandum” or “Merck Mem.”: Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, filed by counsel for Defendants Merck & Co., Inc. and Alise Reicin, filed January 17, 2014

“Merck Memoranda”: “Merck Reply” and “Merck Memorandum”

“Opening Brief” or “Op. Br.”: Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendant Dr. Edward M. Scolnick’s Motion for Summary Judgment, filed January 17, 2014

“Opposition” or “Opp.”: Lead Plaintiffs’ Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendants’ Motions for Summary Judgment, filed March 14, 2014

“P. Ex. ___”: Exhibit to the Declaration of Salvatore J. Graziano in Support of Lead Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Defendants’ Motions for Summary Judgment, filed March 14, 2014

“S. Ex. ___”: Exhibit to the Certification of Sheila A. Sadighi, Esq. in Support of Defendant Dr. Edward M. Scolnick’s Motion for Summary Judgment, filed January 17, 2014

Frequently Used Abbreviations in Dr. Scolnick’s Memorandum of Law

“Class Period”: May 21, 1999 through September 29, 2004
